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Safe Harbour Statement

The Presentation is to provide the general background information about the 

Company’s activities as at the date of the Presentation. The information 

contained herein is for general information purposes only and based on 

estimates and should not be considered as a recommendation that any investor 

should subscribe / purchase the company shares. 

This presentation may include certain “forward looking statements”. These 

statements are based on current expectations, forecasts and assumptions that 

are subject to risks and uncertainties which could cause actual outcomes and 

results to differ materially from these statements. Important factors that could 

cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, amongst 

others general economic and business conditions in India and any other 

country, ability to successfully implement our strategy, our research and 

development efforts, our growth and expansion plans and technological 

changes, changes in the value of the Rupee and other currencies, changes in 

the Indian and international interest rates, change in laws and regulations that 

apply to the Indian and global pharmaceuticals industries, increasing 

competition, changes in political conditions in India or any other country and 

changes in the foreign exchange control regulations in India. Neither the 

company, nor its directors and any of the affiliates or employee have any 

obligation to update or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements. The 

readers may use their own judgment and are advised to make their own 

calculations before deciding on any matter based on the information given 

herein. 

No part of this presentation may be reproduced, quoted or circulated without 

prior written approval from Gland Pharma Limited.
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The Presentation is to provide the general background information about the
Company’s activities as at the date of the Presentation. The information
contained herein is for general information purposes only and based on
estimates and should not be considered as a recommendation that any investor
should subscribe / purchase the company shares.

This presentation may include certain “forward looking statements’’. These
statements are based on current expectations, forecasts and assumptions that
are subject to risks and uncertainties which could cause actual outcomes and
results to differ materially from these statements. Important factors that could
cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, amongst
others general economic and business conditions in India and any other
country, ability to successfully implement our strategy, our research and
development efforts, our growth and expansion plans and technological
changes, changes in the value of the Rupee and other currencies, changes in
the Indian and international interest rates, change in laws and regulations that
apply to the Indian and global pharmaceuticals industries, increasing
competition, changes in political conditions in India or any other country and
changes in the foreign exchange control regulations in India. Neither the
company, nor its directors and any of the affiliates or employee have any
obligation to update or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements. The
readers may use their own judgment and are advised to make their own
calculations before deciding on any matter based on the information given
herein.

No part of this presentation may be reproduced, quoted or circulated without
prior written approval from Gland Pharma Limited.
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Particulars Q3 FY25 Q3 FY24 YoY Q2 FY25 QoQ 9M FY25 9M FY24 YoY 

Revenue from operations 13,841 15,452 -10% 14,058 -2% 41,916 41,273 2%

Other Income 585 374 56% 596 -2% 1,696 1,281 32%

Total Income 14,426 15,826 -9% 14,654 -2% 43,612 42,554 2%

Gross Profit (1) 9,213 9,459 -3% 8,304 11% 25,892 25,536 1%

% margin 67% 61% 59% 62% 62%

EBITDA (2) 3,600 3,557 1% 2,961 22% 9,214 9,744 -5%

% margin (3) 26% 23% 21% 22% 24%

PBT 2,993 2,832 6% 2,568 17% 7,743 8,343 -7%

% margin 22% 18% 18% 18% 20%

PAT 2,047 1,919 7% 1,635 25% 5,120 5,800 -12%

% margin (4) 15% 12% 12% 12% 14%

1.Gross Profit = Revenue from Operations – Materials consumed; 2. EBITDA = Profit before tax plus exceptional items plus finance expense plus depreciation and amortisation expense excluding other income and foreign exchange loss or 

gain. 3.EBITDA margin = EBITDA / Revenue from operations; 4. PAT margin = PAT / Revenue from operations

Consolidated P&L Highlights

₹ Mn

Consolidated P&L Highlights

Mn

Particulars Q3 FY25 Q3 FY24 YoY Q2 FY25 QoQ 9M FY25 9M FY24 YoY

Revenue from operations 13,841 15,452 -10% 14,058 -2% 41,916 41,273 2%

Other Income 585 374 56% 596 -2% 1,696 1,281 32%

Total Income 14,426 15,826 -9% 14,654 -2% 43,612 42,554 2%

Gross Profit* (1)* 9,213 9,459 -3% 8,304 11% 25,892 25,536 1%

% margin 67% 67% 59°/o 62% 62%

EBITDA <2) 3,600 3,557 1% 2,961 22% 9,214 9,744 -5%

% margin (3) 26°/o 23% 27% 22% 24°/o

PBT 2,993 2,832 6% 2,568 17% 7,743 8,343 -7%

% margin 22% 78% 78% 78% 20°/o

PAT 2,047 1,919 7% 1,635 25% 5,120 5,800 -12%

% margin (4) 75% 72% 72% 72% 74%

3Icmnl
1. Gross Profit = Revenue from Operations - Materials consumed; 2. EBITDA = Profit before tax plus exceptional items plus finance expense plus depreciation and amortisation expense excluding other income and foreign exchange loss or

gain. 3.EBITDA margin = EBITDA / Revenue from operations; 4. PAT margin = PAT / Revenue from operations
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Consolidated Financial Highlights

1. Gross Profit = Revenue from Operations – Materials consumed  2. Gross Profit Margin = Gross profit /Revenue from operations 3. EBITDA = Profit before tax plus exceptional items plus finance expense plus depreciation and amortization expense excluding other income and 

foreign exchange loss or gain. 4. EBITDA margin = EBITDA / Revenue from operations. 5. PAT margin = Profit for the period / Revenue from operations.

Revenue from Operations
(₹ Mn)

Gross Profit (1) / Gross Profit Margin (2)

(₹ Mn / %)

PAT / PAT Margin (5)

(₹ Mn / %)

EBITDA (3) / EBITDA Margin (4)

(₹ Mn / %)

15,452 14,058 13,841

41,273 41,916

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

2%

9,459 8,304 9,213

25,536 25,892

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

59%61%

62% 62%

1%

67%

3,557
2,961

3,600

9,744
9,214

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

1%

21%23%

22%

26%

24%

1,919 1,635
2,047

5,800
5,120

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

12% 12%
15%

14%
12%

Consolidated Financial Highlights

Revenue from Operations
(< Mn)

Gross Profit ** 1* > / Gross Profit Margin &
(< Mn / %)2%

41,273 41,916

I I
9M FY24 9M FY25

25,89225,536

62%62%

-3%

9,459 9,2138,304
67%61% 59%

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

-10%

15,452 14,058 13,841

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25

EBITDA*3) / EBITDA Margin <4>
(< Mn I %)

-5%

PAT / PAT Margin *5)
(< Mn / %)

9,744 9,214
24%

22%
1%

3,6003,557 2,961

23% 21% 26%

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

-12%
5,800

5,120
14%

12%
2,0471,919 1,635
15%12% 12%

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

4I cmn l
1. Gross Profit = Revenue from Operations - Materials consumed 2. Gross Profit Margin = Gross profit /Revenue from operations 3. EBITDA = Profit before tax plus exceptional items plus finance expense plus depreciation and amortization expense excluding other income and

foreign exchange loss or gain. 4. EBITDA margin = EBITDA / Revenue from operations. 5. PAT margin = Profit for the period / Revenue from operations.
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Revenue from Operations
(₹ Mn)

11,013 10,659 10,123

30,032 30,917

 Q3 FY24  Q2 FY25  Q3 FY25  9M FY24  9M FY25

-8%

EBITDA Margin (1) / PAT / PAT Margin (2)

(₹ Mn / %)

R&D Expenses
(₹ Mn / %)

Milestone/Profit Share on Revenue from Operations
(%)

Base Business (Gland) Financial Highlights (1/2)

2,808 2,843 2,864

7,296
7,955

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

34%34%

25% 27% 28%

24%
26%

39%

33% 34%

1. EBITDA margin % = EBITDA / Revenue from operations ; 2.PAT margin = Profit for the period / Revenue from operations.

530 493 437

1,337
1,419

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

5% 5%
4%

4%
5%

8.9%

7.0%
10.2%

8.0% 8.8%
7.2%

8.3%

11.7%
9.9% 10.1%

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

Milestone Profit Share

% EBITDA Margin

Base Business (Gland) Financial Highlights (1/2)

Revenue from Operations
(? Mn)

EBITDA Margin <1>/ PAT / PAT Margin &
(? Mn / %) 33 o/o 34%

3%

30,91730,032

—►
10,12311,013 10,659

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25

7,9557,296
26%

24%34% 39%34%

2,8642,8432,808

28%25% 27%

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

-8%

9M FY24 9M FY25
% EBITDA Margin

Milestone/Profit Share on Revenue from Operations
(%) Profit ShareMilestone

R&D Expenses
(? Mn / %) 6%

1,4191,337
5%4%

-17%

530 493 437
5% 5% 4%

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

8.9%

10.2%
7.2%

1 n -i o/o
9.9%

8.0% 8.8%

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

3 1. EBITDA margin % = EBITDA / Revenue from operations ; 2.PAT margin = Profit for the period / Revenue from operations.
5



6

Base Business (Gland) Financial Highlights (2/2)

Particulars Q3 FY25 Q3 FY24 YoY Q2 FY25 QoQ 9M FY25 9M FY24 YoY 

Revenue from operations 10,123 11,013 -8% 10,659 -5% 30,917 30,032 3%

Gross Profit 6,357 6,128 4% 5,957 7% 17,663 16,996 4%

% margin 63% 56% 56% 57% 57%

EBITDA 3,911 3,727 5% 3,645 7% 10,497 9,836 7%

% margin 39% 34% 34% 34% 33%

PAT 2,864 2,808 2% 2,843 1% 7,955 7,296 9%

% margin 28% 25% 27% 26% 24%

Key Updates: 
• New Launches : During the quarter, the company launched 13 new molecules, including chlorpromazine, dexamethasone, phenylephrine, phytonadione, and 

diphenhydramine.

• Regulatory filings: Four ANDAs filed and eight ANDAs approved in Q3 FY25.

• Total filings: 366 ANDAs in the U.S. (312 approved, 54 pending). Global product registrations: 1,736.

• R&D expenses: ₹437 million (4.3% of revenue) for Q3 FY25.

• Capex: Total capex incurred during the quarter ended December 31, 2024, was ₹1,379 million

• Regulatory update: The company received Establishment Inspection Reports (EIRs) from the USFDA for its Dundigal and Pashamylaram facilities in 

Hyderabad, India, signifying closure of the recent USFDA inspections.

• Complex injectables: The company has completed nine filings in a targeted portfolio of 19 products. Six of these complex products have already been 

launched, with three more expected to secure approval in due course. These products target an IQVIA market opportunity of US$7.1 billion, reflecting the 

significant potential of this segment to drive future growth. Additionally, 15 complex formulations which are under co-development with MAIA Pharmaceuticals 

Inc, a specialty injectable development company, have shown promising progress. These include seven 505(b)(2) and eight ANDAs at different stages of 

development. We expect commercialization to begin from FY27.

• Biologics: The company is progressing well with on the strategic biologics CDMO collaboration at the Shamirpet facility. This partnership with one of the 

leading pharmaceutical companies leverages the company's state-of-the-art biologics manufacturing facility at Genome Valley in Hyderabad and opens exciting 

new opportunities in the rapidly growing biologics CDMO segment. This collaboration is expected to generate incremental revenue starting next financial year.

₹ Mn

Base Business (Gland) Financial Highlights (2/2)
Mn

Particulars Q3 FY25 Q3 FY24 YoY Q2 FY25 QoQ 9M FY25 9M FY24 YoY
Revenue from operations 10,123 11,013 -8% 10,659 -5% 30,917 30,032 3%
Gross Profit 6,357 6,128 4% 5,957 7% 17,663 16,996 4%
% margin 63% 56% 56% 57% 57%
EBITDA 3,911 3,727 5% 3,645 7% 10,497 9,836 7%
% margin 39% 34% 34% 34% 33%
PAT 2,864 2,808 2% 2,843 1% 7,955 7,296 9%
% margin 28% 25% 27% 26% 24%

Key Updates:
• New Launches : During the quarter, the company launched 13 new molecules, including chlorpromazine, dexamethasone, phenylephrine, phytonadione, and

diphenhydramine.
• Regulatory filings: Four ANDAs filed and eight ANDAs approved in Q3 FY25.
• Total filings: 366 ANDAs in the U.S. (312 approved, 54 pending). Global product registrations: 1,736.
• R&D expenses: ?437 million (4.3% of revenue) for Q3 FY25.
• Capex: Total capex incurred during the quarter ended December 31, 2024, was ?1,379 million
• Regulatory update: The company received Establishment Inspection Reports (EIRs) from the USFDA for its Dundigal and Pashamylaram facilities in

Hyderabad, India, signifying closure of the recent USFDA inspections.
• Complex injectables: The company has completed nine filings in a targeted portfolio of 19 products. Six of these complex products have already been

launched, with three more expected to secure approval in due course. These products target an IQVIA market opportunity of US$7.1 billion, reflecting the
significant potential of this segment to drive future growth. Additionally, 15 complex formulations which are under co-development with MAIA Pharmaceuticals
Inc, a specialty injectable development company, have shown promising progress. These include seven 505(b)(2) and eight ANDAs at different stages of
development. We expect commercialization to begin from FY27.

• Biologies: The company is progressing well with on the strategic biologies CDMO collaboration at the Shamirpet facility. This partnership with one of the
leading pharmaceutical companies leverages the company's state-of-the-art biologies manufacturing facility at Genome Valley in Hyderabad and opens exciting
new opportunities in the rapidly growing biologies CDMO segment. This collaboration is expected to generate incremental revenue starting next financial year.

|GLAND|
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Cenexi Performance 

Key Updates: 
Fontenay Site (Paris, France):

• Q3 FY25 production was impacted by unannounced inspection by the ANSM, the French health authorities.

• On a positive note, Cenexi's new high-capacity ampoule line began production on schedule. This addition will increase ampoule manufacturing capacity by 

40–50 million units, allowing for better service to customers moving forward.

Hérouville Site (Normandy, France):

• Commercial production of a new inactivated vaccine and an ophthalmic gel commenced in December 2024, as anticipated, and will ramp up gradually in 

2025.

• Additionally, Cenexi has begun installing a new pre-filled syringe line, which is expected to be operational later this year. This will significantly boost capacity 

to meet the growing demand for this dosage form.

Braine-l’Alleud Site (Belgium):

• Setbacks from the Lyophilizer breakdown, as indicated in the last quarter continued to affect Belgium site’s production levels in Q3 FY25, and this is expected 

to be restored in H1 FY26.

Outlook:

• Cenexi maintains its goal of achieving a positive EBITDA for the next fiscal year, driven by an increase in revenue above the €200 million threshold.

Particulars
Q3 FY25 Q3 FY24

YoY 
Q2 FY25

QoQ 
9M FY25 9M FY24*

YoY 
€ Mn. ₹ Mn. € Mn. ₹ Mn. € Mn. ₹ Mn. € Mn. ₹ Mn. € Mn. ₹ Mn.

Revenue from 

operations
41 3,717 50 4,439 -16% 37 3,399 9% 121 10,999 125 11,240 -2%

Gross Profit 32 2,856 37 3,331 -14% 25 2,347 22% 91 8,229 95 8,540 -4%

% margin 77% 77% 75% 75% 69% 69% 75% 75% 76% 76%

EBITDA (4) (312) (2) (170) (8) (685) (14) (1,283) (1) (92)

% margin -8% -8% -4% -4% -20% -20% -12% -12% -1% -1%

* Numbers for Cenexi  are not comparable due to the acquisition happened during FY24.

Cenexi Performance
Particulars Q3 FY25

€ Mn. ?Mn.
Q3 FY24 YoY Q2 FY25

QoQ
9M FY25 9M FY24* YoY€ Mn. ?Mn. € Mn. ?Mn. € Mn. ?Mn. € Mn. ?Mn.

Revenue from
operations 41 3,717 50 4,439 -16% 37 3,399 9% 121 10,999 125 11,240 -2%

Gross Profit 32 2,856 37 3,331 -14% 25 2,347 22% 91 8,229 95 8,540 -4%

% margin 77% 77% 75% 75% 69% 69% 75% 75% 76% 76%

EBITDA (4) (312) (2) (170) (8) (685) (14) (1,283) (1) (92)

% margin -8% -8% -4% -4% -20% -20% -12% -12% -1% -1%

Key Updates:
Fontenay Site (Paris, France):
• Q3 FY25 production was impacted by unannounced inspection by the ANSM, the French health authorities.
• On a positive note, Cenexi's new high-capacity ampoule line began production on schedule. This addition will increase ampoule manufacturing capacity by

40-50 million units, allowing for better service to customers moving forward.
Herouville Site (Normandy, France):
• Commercial production of a new inactivated vaccine and an ophthalmic gel commenced in December 2024, as anticipated, and will ramp up gradually in

2025.
• Additionally, Cenexi has begun installing a new pre-filled syringe line, which is expected to be operational later this year. This will significantly boost capacity

to meet the growing demand for this dosage form.
Braine-l’Alleud Site (Belgium):
• Setbacks from the Lyophilizer breakdown, as indicated in the last quarter continued to affect Belgium site’s production levels in Q3 FY25, and this is expected

to be restored in H1 FY26.
Outlook:
• Cenexi maintains its goal of achieving a positive EBITDA for the next fiscal year, driven by an increase in revenue above the €200 million threshold.

* Numbers for Cenexi are not comparable due to the acquisition happened during FY24.
7
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US Filings Update US Contribution to the Group New Launches (2)

US Market

Q3FY25 Cumulative

ANDAs (1)

- Filed 4 366

- Approved 8 312

During the quarter, we launched 13 

new molecules, including 

Chlorpromazine, Dexamethasone, 

Phenylephrine, Phytonadione, and 

Diphenhydramine

53%9MFY25

Group Revenue Contribution Gland Cenexi

8,216 7,547 7,293

21,591 22,469

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

-11% YoY
4% YoY

151 154 158

538
417

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

5% YoY -23% YoY

8,065 7,393 7,135

21,053 22,052

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

-12% YoY
5% YoY

Note: 1. ANDA count includes technology transfer ANDAs. 2. Includes products where the launch quantity is dispatched to our partners.

₹ Mn

US Market
<Mn

Group Revenue Contribution Gland Cenexi
4% YoY 5% YoY -23% YoY-11% YoY -12% YoY 5% YoY

22,469 21,053 22,052 538
417

8,216 8,0657,547 7,293 7,393 7,135 158154151

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25 Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

US Filings Update US Contribution to the Group New Launches <2>

Q3FY25 Cumulative

53%

During the quarter, we launched 13
new molecules, including
Chlorpromazine, Dexamethasone,
Phenylephrine, Phytonadione, and
Diphenhydramine

ANDAs (1)

- Filed 4 366

-Approved 8 312

9iGLANDl
Note: 1. ANDA count includes technology transfer ANDAs. 2. Includes products where the launch quantity is dispatched to our partners.



10

Europe Contribution to the Group Business Update

Europe Market

Gland: Revenues increased due to 

volume growth

Cenexi: Revenue impacted due to 

unannounced inspection by the ANSM

19%

9MFY25

Group Revenue Contribution Gland Cenexi

3,251
2,459 2,646

7,963 7,672

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

-19% YoY -4% YoY

2,928
2,130 2,227

6,884 6,517

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

-24% YoY
-5% YoY

323 329 419

1,079 1,155

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

30% YoY
7% YoY

₹ Mn

Europe Market
IMn

Group Revenue Contribution Gland Cenexi
7% YoY -5% YoY-4% YoY-19% YoY 30% YoY -24% YoY

1,079 1 ’155

1 1
9M FY24 9M FY25

7,963 6,8847,672 6,517

2,9283,251 4192,646 329 2,2272,459 323 2,130

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25 Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25

Europe Contribution to the Group Business Update

Gland: Revenues increased due to
volume growth

Cenexi: Revenue impacted due to
unannounced inspection by theANSM

19%

9MFY25

10
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Other Core Markets Contribution 

to the Group
Business Update

Other Core Markets (Canada, Australia and New Zealand)

Gland: Revenue increased due to 

volume growth in our existing products 

including Levetiracetam , Dexrazoxane, 

and New launches

Cenexi: Revenue increased on the back 

of volume growth

3%

9MFY25

Group Revenue Contribution Gland Cenexi

382
514 459

998

1,420

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

20% YoY 42% YoY

90 109 121

315

483

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

34% YoY 53% YoY

292
405

338

683

937

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

16% YoY
37% YoY

₹ Mn

Other Core Markets (Canada, Australia and New Zealand)

Group Revenue Contribution Gland Cenexi
37% YoY42% YoY20% YoY 53% YoY16% YoY 34% YoY

9371,420
483998

315405 338514 292459382 12110990

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25 Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

Other Core Markets Contribution
to the Group Business Update

Gland: Revenue increased due to
volume growth in our existing products
including Levetiracetam , Dexrazoxane,
and New launches
Cenexi: Revenue increased on the back
of volume growth

3%

9MFY25
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RoW Contribution to the Group Business Update

Rest of the World

Gland: Q3FY25 revenue increased 6% 

compared to Q3FY24 due to volume 

growth in Huminsulin, Tigecycline, 

Heparin sodium, and Deferoxamine

21%

9MFY25

Group Revenue Contribution Gland Cenexi

2,842 2,663 2,881

8,437 8,392

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

1% YoY -1% YoY

1,269 1,005 1,212

3,503 3,582

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

-5% YoY 2% YoY

1,573 1,658 1,669

4,934 4,810

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

6% YoY -3% YoY

₹ Mn

Rest of the World
Mn

Group Revenue Contribution Gland Cenexi
2% YoY-1% YoY 6% YoY -3% YoY -5% YoY1% YoY

4,934 4,810

I I
9M FY24 9M FY25

8,437 8,392 3,5823,503

1,6691,6582,881 1,2692,842 1,573 1,2122,663 1,005

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY259M FY24 9M FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25

RoW Contribution to the Group Business Update

21%

9MFY25

Gland: Q3FY25 revenue increased 6%
compared to Q3FY24 due to volume
growth in Huminsulin, Tigecycline,
Heparin sodium, and Deferoxamine

121CLAND|
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India

Gland

761 874
562

2,283
1,963

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

-26% YoY -14% YoY

India Contribution to the Group

4%

9MFY25

₹ Mn

Business Update

Revenue declined due to a decrease in 

volume

India

Mn

India Contribution to the GroupGland Business Update

-26% YoY -14% YoY
4%

9MFY25
2,283 1,963

874761 562

Revenue declined due to a decrease in
volume

Q3 FY24 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 9M FY24 9M FY25

131CLAND|
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Group Financial Highlights (1/2)

Net Worth (1)

(₹ Mn)

1. Net Worth refers to sum of equity share capital and other equity. 2. Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) = EBIT/ Average Capital Employed for the period. Capital Employed represents Total Assets – Current Liabilities; 3. Return on Net Worth (RONW) = Profit for the period / 

Average Net Worth for the period. Net Worth represents sum of equity share capital and other equity. 4. Asset Turnover is calculated as Total Income for the period divided by average total assets for the period; 5. Fixed Asset Turnover is calculated as Total Income for the period 

divided by average total fixed assets for the period (Property, plant and equipment + Right-of-use assets + Capital work in progress)

79,587 
87,238 88,994 

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

ROCE (2) / RONW (3)

(%)

11% 11%

9%
11%

9% 8%

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

RoCE RoNW

Asset Turnover Ratio (4)(5)

(x)

0.5

2.2

0.6

1.5

0.5

1.5

Total asset turnover Fixed asset turnover

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

Capital Expenditure
(₹ Mn)

2,230

3,975

3,053

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

Group Financial Highlights (1/2)

Net Worth <1>
(? Mn)

ROCE (2) / RONW (3>
(%) -A-  RoCE RoNW

11% 11%

88,99487,238
79,587

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

11%

9% 8%

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

Asset Turnover Ratio <4 )<5)
(X)

Capital Expenditure
(? Mn)

3,975

3,053

2,230
2.2

1.5 1.5

0.60.5 0.5

FY23 FY24 9M FY25 Total asset turnover Fixed asset turnover

FY23 ■ FY24 ■ 9M FY25

1. Net Worth refers to sum of equity share capital and other equity. 2. Return on Capital Employed (ROCE) = EBIT/ Average Capital Employed for the period. Capital Employed represents Total Assets - Current Liabilities; 3. Return on Net Worth (RONW) = Profit for the period I
Average Net Worth for the period. Net Worth represents sum of equity share capital and other equity. 4. Asset Turnover is calculated as Total Income for the period divided by average total assets for the period; 5. Fixed Asset Turnover is calculated as Total Income for the period
divided by average total fixed assets for the period (Property, plant and equipment + Right-of-use assets + Capital work in progress)
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Group Financial Highlights (2/2)

Cash Conversion Cycle (CCC) (3)(4)

(# of Days)

Cash Flow from Operations 
(₹ Mn)

98 78 101

238
152 135

-80 -61 -74

256

169 162

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

Receivable days Inventory days Payable days Cash conversion cycle

3,640

9,968

5,889

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

1. Net Cash refers to Cash, Investments in Debt Mutual Funds, Deposits with Financial Institutions and Bank Balances less Non-current borrowings (including current maturities). 2. Net Working Capital refers to Current assets (excluding cash and bank balances) less 
Current liabilities. 3. COGS mean cost of goods sold includes cost of materials consumed, purchases of traded goods, change in inventories of finished goods, traded goods and work-in-progress and manufacturing overheads; 4.Receivable days calculated as average 
trade receivables for the period divided by revenue from operations * over 275/365 days (as applicable), Inventory days calculated as average inventory for the period divided by COGS* over 275/365 days (as applicable), & Payable days calculated as average trade 
payable for the period divided by COGS* over 275/365 days (as applicable). CCC calculated as Receivable days + Inventory days - Payable days.

Cash and Bank Balances / Net Cash (1)

(₹ Mn)

37,707

24,953 27,189

37,669

21,756
24,122

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

Total Cash

Net Cash

Net Working Capital (2)

(₹ Mn)

24,010 24,074 23,060

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

Group Financial Highlights (2/2)
Cash Flow from Operations
(? Mn)

Cash and Bank Balances / Net Cash (1)

■■Total Cash(? Mn)
Net Cash 9,968

37,707 37,669

3,640

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

27,18924,953 24,12221,756

FY23 FY24 9M FY25

Net Working Capital (2)

(? Mn)
Cash Conversion Cycle (CCC) (3)(4)

(# of Days)
256

169 162

238
135152

10198 78
-61-80

24,07424,010 23,060

FY23 FY24 9M FY25
FY23 FY24 9M FY25

Receivable days Inventory days Payable days Cash conversion cycle

1. Net Cash refers to Cash, Investments in Debt Mutual Funds, Deposits with Financial Institutions and Bank Balances less Non-current borrowings (including current maturities). 2. Net Working Capital refers to Current assets (excluding cash and bank balances) less
Current liabilities. 3. COGS mean cost of goods sold includes cost of materials consumed, purchases of traded goods, change in inventories of finished goods, traded goods and work-in-progress and manufacturing overheads; 4.Receivable days calculated as average
trade receivables for the period divided by revenue from operations * over 275/365 days (as applicable), Inventory days calculated as average inventory for the period divided by COGS* over 275/365 days (as applicable), & Payable days calculated as average trade
payable for the period divided by COGS* over 275/365 days (as applicable). CCC calculated as Receivable days + Inventory days - Payable days.
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